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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, November 14, 2023. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District
Office Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA
93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — October 2023

3. Minutes:
a. October 10, 2023, Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 428 $2.26 $26.75 $29.01

b. 684 $170.94 $486.64 $657.58

C. 13730-02 $54.91 $127.58 $182.49
*d. 02010-03 $77.72 $0.00 $77.72
$946.80

*Please note this is a harbor water only account CIBCSD does not charge sewer.

D. CLOSED SESSION:

1. CONFERENCE WITH DISTRICT LABOR NEGOTIATOR

Pursuant to California Government Code § 54957.6. Closed session will

discuss salaries, compensation, and fringe benefits to employees and provide
instruction to District’s designated representatives.

Agency designated representative: General Manager Martinez

Employee Organization: Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 721

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF NEW CONTRACT MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE DISTRICT AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 721

Recommendation:

1) Approve new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between Channel Islands
Beach Community Services District and SEIU Local 721.

2. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHWEST INSPECTION
AND TESTING

Recommendation:

1) The staff recommends approving the Professional Services Agreement with
Southwest Inspection and Testing to support the successful construction of the new
Administration and Operations Facility.



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:
H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Wednesday, November 8, 2023, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Lane

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2023 through 10/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2023 11:05 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/02/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,414.40  253,934.13
10/02/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 589.00 254,523.13
10/02/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 933.02  255,456.15
10/02/2023 100323 QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 347.00  255,803.15
10/03/2023 8412 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 902.79 254,900.36
10/03/2023 8413 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,269.30 253,631.06
10/03/2023 8414 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,451.37 252,179.69
10/03/2023 8415 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable Reissue of 8/23... 473.58 251,706.11
10/03/2023 8416 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 298.82 251,407.29
10/03/2023 8419 Platinum Tow & Tra... 2000 - Accounts Payable Return trip for ... 300.00 251,107.29
10/03/2023 8420 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 32.75 251,074.54
10/04/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/2 7,924.65  258,999.19
10/04/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/2 700.00  259,699.19
10/04/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 2,907.97  262,607.16
10/04/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Adjustment 0.11 262,607.27
10/04/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 487.40  263,094.67
10/04/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 868.59  263,963.26
10/04/2023 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Py pd 09-16-23... 2,022.06 261,941.20
10/04/2023 ACH CalPERS -split- Py pd 09-16-23... 4,051.64 257,889.56
10/04/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 10-04-23 Payroll 67.00 257,822.56
10/04/2023 8429 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7-1-23 to ... 2,570.10 255,252.46
10/04/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,865.27 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/04/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 231,387.19
10/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,453.39 232,840.58
10/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,996.85 235,837.43
10/05/2023 8431 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 375.00 235,462.43
10/05/2023 8432 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable Backhoe Repair 1,046.53 234,415.90
10/05/2023 8433 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,304.79 233,111.11
10/05/2023 8434 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 501.00 232,610.11
10/05/2023 8435 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 231,515.11
10/05/2023 8436 Erica Marie Pena 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSI Conferen... 500.00 231,015.11
10/05/2023 8437 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSI Conferen... 598.96 230,416.15
10/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,000.95 231,417.10
10/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,198.57  235,615.67
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2023 through 10/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2023 11:05 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 64520  236,260.87
10/10/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,538.05 237,798.92
10/10/2023 8438 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2024 Dues 10,810.00 226,988.92
10/10/2023 8439 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 16,422.14 210,566.78
10/10/2023 8440 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,073.04 209,493.74
10/10/2023 8441 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 431.00 209,062.74
10/10/2023 8442 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 22,482.80 186,579.94
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/5 160.00 186,739.94
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/5 163.96 186,903.90
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 50.00 186,953.90
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 150.00 187,103.90
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 1,829.28 188,933.18
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 117.00 189,050.18
10/11/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 7,546.88 196,597.06
10/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,506.16 199,103.22
10/11/2023 8443 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 522.50 198,580.72
10/11/2023 8444 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,190.00 197,390.72
10/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,679.43 199,070.15
10/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 10,262.78 209,332.93
10/12/2023 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0700787 781.14 208,551.79
10/12/2023 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 307386 239.30 208,312.49
10/12/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 8-18-23 18.97 208,293.52
10/12/2023 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-1-23 810.31 207,483.21
10/12/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-1-23 410.95 207,072.26
10/12/2023 8445 Austin Dave 2000 - Accounts Payable 275.00 206,797.26
10/12/2023 8446 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.71 206,633.55
10/12/2023 8447 Wilmington Trust Fe... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Bond Fe... 2,500.00 204,133.55
10/12/2023 8448 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 104.24 204,029.31
10/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 949.49 204,978.80
10/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,185.33 209,164.13
10/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 748.42 209,912.55
10/13/2023 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 9-30-23 t... 4,051.64 205,860.91
10/16/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,924.47 208,785.38
10/17/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 420.76 209,206.14
10/17/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,349.20 212,555.34
10/17/2023 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable QuickBooks ge... 212,555.34
10/18/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 1,461.29 214,016.63
10/18/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 10,698.04 224,714.67
10/18/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 9,382.76 234,097.43
10/18/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/17 15,750.88 249,848.31
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2023 through 10/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2023 11:05 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/18/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 5,848.73 255,697.04
10/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,312.82 257,009.86
10/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,223.38 260,233.24
10/18/2023 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Py Pr 9-30-23 ... 2,066.28 258,166.96
10/18/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 10-18-23 Payroll 67.00 258,099.96
10/18/2023 8449 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,017.47 255,082.49
10/18/2023 8450 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.82 254,918.67
10/18/2023 8451 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 15,796.00 239,122.67
10/18/2023 8452 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 341.09 238,781.58
10/18/2023 8453 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 72,358.78 166,422.80
10/18/2023 8454 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,558.33 164,864.47
10/18/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,117.78 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/18/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 139,746.69
10/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,055.93 140,802.62
10/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,859.68 143,662.30
10/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Draft 93,823.85 237,486.15
10/19/2023 ACH CalPERS -split- Calpers Medical 10,791.30 226,694.85
10/19/2023 8455 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 125.66 226,569.19
10/19/2023 8456 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 447.00 226,122.19
10/19/2023 8457 Jesus N. Navarro 2000 - Accounts Payable Yearly Fee for ... 492.00 225,630.19
10/19/2023 8458 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 2500 thicker #1... 555.02 225,075.17
10/19/2023 8459 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 166.82 224,908.35
10/19/2023 8460 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,738.82 219,169.53
10/19/2023 8461 Oil Changer 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.40 218,944.13
10/20/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/18 17,069.48  236,013.61
10/20/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/19 12,960.27  248,973.88
10/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,480.98 250,454.86
10/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 31,011.49  281,466.35
10/20/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Ohearn 140.83 281,325.52
10/20/2023 8462 Performance Pipeline... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,950.00 276,375.52
10/23/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,388.73 279,764.25
10/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 804.35 280,568.60
10/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,853.82 283,422.42
10/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,388.02  284,810.44
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2023 through 10/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2023 11:05 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,483.68 288,294.12
10/25/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/23 40,344.99 328,639.11
10/25/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/24 20,084.35 348,723.46
10/25/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deo 10/20 421.05 349,144.51
10/25/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/25 3,975.68 353,120.19
10/25/2023 8463 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,617.50 351,502.69
10/25/2023 8464 Pacific Low Voltage 2000 - Accounts Payable Low voltage w... 6,985.00 344,517.69
10/25/2023 8465 CASA 2000 - Accounts Payable 1-1-24 to 12-31... 2,730.00 341,787.69
10/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 689.00 342,476.69
10/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,820.15 345,296.84
10/26/2023 8466 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable 23-24 Auto and... 28,874.00 316,422.84
10/26/2023 8467 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable Rent, Electric a... 3,099.96 313,322.88
10/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 185.00 313,507.88
10/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 973.44 314,481.32
10/27/2023 8468 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 274.39 314,206.93
10/27/2023 8469 Coastal Pipco 2000 - Accounts Payable 27.48 314,179.45
10/27/2023 8470 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 421.30 313,758.15
10/27/2023 8471 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9-1-23 to 9-30-... 50,451.04 263,307.11
10/27/2023 8472 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 263,136.11
10/27/2023 8473 Smartcover Systems 2000 - Accounts Payable 224.00 262,912.11
10/27/2023 8474 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 360.49 262,551.62
10/30/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 738.93 263,290.55
10/30/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 738.93 264,029.48
10/30/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 23549  264,264.97
10/30/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 517.53 264,782.50
10/30/2023 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 10-2023 7,982.45 256,800.05
10/30/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-13-23 63.29 256,736.76
10/30/2023 8475 Performance Pipeline... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer line clea... 29,978.20 226,758.56
10/31/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 1,040.03 227,798.59
10/31/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/26 5,068.77 232,867.36
10/31/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 4,657.45 237,524.81
10/31/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/31 661.70  238,186.51
10/31/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... Returned amou... 2,000.00 240,186.51
10/31/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/31 300.00 240,486.51
10/31/2023 8476 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable Reissue of chec... 473.58 240,012.93
10/31/2023 8477 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,831.72 238,181.21
10/31/2023 8478 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 992.06 237,189.15
10/31/2023 8479 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 56.33 237,132.82
10/31/2023 8480 Erica Marie Pena 2000 - Accounts Payable Travel for CUSI 161.36 236,971.46
10/31/2023 8481 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 236,800.46
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, October 10, 2023

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the meeting to order at 5:01 P.M. In attendance, Director
Brewer, Director Lebow, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter Martinez, General
Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Operations Manager, Jesus
(Chuy) Navarro.

Vice President Bouchard was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Brewer made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Lebow
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No

Item H Closed Session was moved before Items E, F and G

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHWEST INSPECTION
AND TESTING

General Manager Martinez explained that this proposed Professional Services
Agreement is time and material as needed with an amount not to exceed $26,005.00.
General Manager Martinez said it is the owner’s responsibility to perform this testing
and the recommendation is to approve this Agreement to ensure the project meets all
required standards. There was no public comment. Board asked questions.
Construction Manager, Sean Leonard, Leonard and Associates, gave a general
overview of the testing, inspection, and requirements. Director Brewer made the motion
to approve the Agreement. Director Nast seconded the motion.



ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: NO, Brewer: YES, Lebow: NO, Nast: YES 2-Yes 2-No

Due to the tie vote, the motion did not pass. Board then all in favor agreed to table the
item to be considered at another time in order to get more information so the Board can
better discuss the issue before consideration of the main motion can continue.

2. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF NEW CONTRACT MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE DISTRICT AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 721

Chief Negotiator, Aram Agdaian, SEIU Local 721, presented to the Board a review of
the summary of the tentative agreement Staff negotiated with Union members.

H. CLOSED SESSION:

The Board went into Closed Session at 5:32 p.m.

1. CONFERENCE WITH DISTRICT LABOR NEGOTIATOR

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957.6. Closed session will
discuss salaries, compensation, and fringe benefits to employees and provide
instruction to District’s designated representatives.

Agency designated representative: General Manager Martinez

Employee Organization: Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 721
2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATOR

In accordance with Government Code section 54956.8 — Conference with Real
Property Negotiator General Manager Martinez regarding Cross Base Pipeline —
